
FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT to the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Wednesday, October 16, 2019 

8:00 a.m. 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

A Finance Committee meeting was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 
Wednesday, October 16, 2019 at 8:00 a.m. 

ATTENDEES: 

Committee Members Present:  Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman; Angela Rudolph-Wiseman; 
Gary Lofton; Jeffrey Boppe; and non-voting liaison Ellen Murphy, Commissioner of the 
Revenue. 

Committee Members Absent: Charles DeHaven; and non-voting liaison William Orndoff, 
Treasurer. 

Staff present:  Sharon Kibler, Assistant Finance Director; Jay Tibbs, Deputy County 
Administrator; Rod Williams, County Attorney; Jennifer Place, Budget Analyst; 
Lenny Millholland, Sheriff; Joe Wilder, Public Works Director; and Gloria Puffinburger, Solid 
Waste Manager. 

Others present:  Patty Camery, FCPS Executive Director of Finance; and David Sovine, FCPS 
Superintendent. 

NO ACTION REQUIRED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 

1. The Finance Committee Chairman has provided FY 2021 budget overview, see attached,

p. 3 – 4.

2. The FCPS Finance Director provides FY 2019 Year End financial information and was available

for discussion.  See attached, p. 5 – 28.

ITEMS REQUIRING ACTION BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 

( * ) Items 2, 4, and 5 were approved under consent agenda. 

1. The FCPS Director of Finance requests $1,388,520.16 unspent in the School Operating Fund in

FY19 to be carried forward to FY20.  Of this amount, $347,857.06 represents restricted grant

funds received, and $1,040,663.10 represents an unobligated surplus to be used for 10 school

buses.  See attached memo, p. 29.  The committee recommends approval of a transfer from

the County Capital Fund to the School Operating Fund in the amount of $347,857.06, and a

transfer from the County Capital Fund to the School Capital Fund in the amount of

$1,040,663.10.
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2. ( * ) The Sheriff request a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $2,550.

This amount represents proceeds from the sale of an out of service cruiser to be used toward

the purchase of a replacement.  No local funds are required.  See attached memo, p. 30 – 31.

3. The Public Works Director request a Shawneeland Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $30,000.  This amount represents a carry forward of unspent FY19 funds to be used

for the construction of additional office space.  The Public Works Committee has approved.

See attached information, p. 32 – 33.  The committee recommends approval.

4. ( * ) The Public Works Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $3,000.  This amount represents restitution paid for the shelter providing care for

three dogs for 106 days.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 32, 34.

5. ( * ) The Solid Waste Manager requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $3,245.  These funds represent two grants received:  Keep Virginia Beautiful and the

Chesapeake Bay Restoration Fund.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 35 – 43.

6. The Deputy County Administrator requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the

amount of $102,000.  This amount represents the maintenance and operation of Sunnyside

Plaza.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 44.  The committee recommends

approval.

INFORMATION ONLY: 

1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for September 2019.  See attached,

p. 45.

2. The Finance Director provides financial statements ending September 30, 2019.  See attached,

p. 46 – 56.

3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2019 Fund Balance Report ending October 8, 2019.  See

attached, p. 57.

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman 
Gary Lofton 
Jeffrey Boppe 
Angela Rudolph-Wiseman 

By _______________________________ 

Sharon Kibler, Assistant Finance Director 
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TO:  County Departments 

FROM:  Judy McCann-Slaughter, Finance Committee Chairman 

SUBJECT: FY 21 Budget Overview 

DATE:  October 7, 2019 

 

 

Once again, it is time to start preparing the upcoming year’s budget. The process 
is always met with limited resources and funding requests that are serious and 
need to be addressed. This year will probably be no different. It is important for 
us to remember how much progress we have made in the past several years. We 
have made significant advances in staffing for public safety and schools, we are 
replacing and building new schools, and we continue to look for ways to improve 
our strained transportation system.  While addressing these needs, we continue 
to be cognizant of the tax rate and the impact to all our county residents.  

This budget preparation will present challenges that we have not faced in the past 
few years. The upcoming election could bring mid-year changes in boards and 
departments. We are opening a new and additional elementary school. The 
potential future economic slowdown could limit resources even more as our 
locality continues to attract both young families and retirees. While all budgets 
present challenges, it should be recognized that both current and past leadership 
have allowed us to start this process with adequate fund balances, reserves for 
capital and policies that will continue to allow us to be fiscally responsible to the 
taxpayers.  

Most of the budget funds a total of 3,127 full-time employees, and over 1,500 
part-time and seasonal employees that deliver the services to county residents. 
Keeping competitive salaries and maintaining benefits is crucial. Upcoming salary 
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analysis will allow us to benchmark our positions to those surrounding areas that 
we loose trained and valuable employees to every day.  

As in the past, we will work together in the upcoming months to develop a budget 
that will recognize our priorities and the ability to fund those priorities. I want to 
thank everyone who makes this possible.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Finance Patty Camery 
  cameryp@fcpsk12.net 
 
 
DATE: September 18, 2019 
 
TO:  Cheryl Shiffler, Frederick County Finance Director 
 
FROM: Patty D. Camery, Executive Director of Finance  
 
SUBJECT: FY 2020 Budget Items for Consideration by the Board of Supervisors 
 

On September 17, 2019, the School Board approved the following budget adjustments 
which are subject to consideration and approval by the Board of Supervisors. Please include 
the following FY 2019 requests on the agenda for the County Finance Committee meeting 
scheduled for September 19, 2018. 
 

Budget Adjustments to the School Operating Fund 
 

1. A budget adjustment to the School Operating Fund is requested for the $347,857.06 
which represents restricted grant funds received during FY 2019 and are to be used 
for specific purposes such as Apple Federal Credit Union Education Foundation, SOL 
Algebra Readiness program, Project Graduation and other miscellaneous grants. 
 

2. The School Board is requesting an FY 2020 budget adjustment to the School 
Operating Fund for $1,040,663.10 which represents the FY 2019 unobligated surplus 
in the School Operating Fund. Approval of this request will provide appropriation for 
funds to be spent on 10 school buses. 
 

 
cc: Dr. David T. Sovine, Superintendent 
      Kris C. Tierney, County Administrator 
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c.s. 10/1/2019
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107 North Kent Street, Second Floor, Suite 200 • Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Cheryl Shiffler, Director of Finance 

FROM: Joe C. Wilder, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation Requests 

DATE: September 25, 2019 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

At the May 28, 2019 Public Works Committee Meeting the committee unanimously 
approved a request from Shawneeland to move $30,000 from the fiscal year 2019 line-item 
16-8108-8900-00 Improvements Other Than Building into the same line item for fiscal year 2020.  
This amount will be used for the construction of additional office space. (Attachment 1) *

The animal shelter is requesting funding in the amount of $3,000 be appropriated to line 
item 10-4305-3001-00 Professional Health Services from 10DR restitution fund.  This amount 
represents funding received from court ordered restitution in the Putnam case. (Attachment 2)  **

Please include the above supplemental appropriation requests on the next Finance 
Committee agenda.   

JCW/kco 

Attachments:  as stated 

cc: file 

* fy19 year end bal: $30,000

**3-010-019040-0014 (10DR)
c.s. 9/24/19 $3,000
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Attachment 1

The line item should be 16-8108-8900-00 
Improvements Other Than Building

*
*

*
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_________________             __________FREDERICK COUNTY - ANIMAL SHELTER 

Kathy M. Whetzel 
Shelter Manager 

540/667-9192 ext. 2502 
FAX 540/722-6108 

E-mail: kwhetzel@fcva.us

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Joe Wilder, Director of Public Works 

FROM: Kathy M. Whetzel, Shelter Manager 

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation Request 
Court Case Restitution – Professional Services 

DATE:  9/24/19 

________________________________________________________________________

The shelter is requesting funding in the amount of $3,000 be appropriated to line 
item 10-4305-3001-00 Professional Health Services from DR10* restitution fund.  This 
amount represents funding received from court ordered restitution in the Putnam case.  
The restitution was ordered as part of a court case that required the shelter to care for 
three dogs for 106 days pending court dates and appeals.    

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

KMW:hag 

Attachment 2

*should be 10DR
3-010-019040-0014
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Cheryl Shiffler 
  Director of Finance 
 
FROM: Gloria M. Puffinburger 
  Solid Waste Manager 
 
SUBJECT: KVB Grant; FY 19/20 
  DLS Grant; FY 19/20 
 
DATE: October 7, 2019 
 
The purpose of this memo is to request that deposits from Keep Virginia Beautiful ($750 for Recycle Right 
campaign) and Virginia Dept. of Legislative Services ($2,495 for environmental assemblies/Chesapeake Bay) 
be appropriated to the 4203 (Refuse Collection) budget for expenditure in the current fiscal year. 
 
Both amounts are showing in Treasurer’s account 10DT. 
 
When you determine an appropriate line items, please let me know. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at Extension 8219. 
 
/gmp 
 
cc: file 
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Keep Virginia Beautiful 

2019 30 in 30 Green Grants Application 
Requested Amount: $750 

Grants awarded each day during month of June and project to be completed in October, 2019. 

Organization: Frederick County Recycling represents the recycling collection, community outreach and 
environmental education activities within the Department of Public Works. The department is 
responsible for all solid waste management, litter and illegal dump abatement, operation of the regional 
landfill and animal shelter, engineering services, capital projects, and the oversight of a sanitary district 
in the western end of the county. 

Since 1997, the recycling program has been spearheaded by a single, full-time manager. The department 
applies for and receives a grant each year from the Virginia Litter Control and Recycling Fund Advisory 
Board which helps offset the cost of the litter prevention program.  Early on, Frederick County received 
a $25,000 competitive grant from the Fund Board in 1998 which provided extensive community 
outreach and education about the county’s diversion program for the first time. More recently, 
Frederick County received a grant from the Fund Board in support of this year's "If You Love Our Roads, 
Secure Your Load campaign" which will be featured during the upcoming Virginia Recycling Association 
Conference. This is a new outreach effort for the county and is being done in cooperation with the 
Sheriff's Office. One of the county's recent awards through Keep Virginia Beautiful's 30-in-30 Grant 
Grants program allowed Frederick County Recycling to expand its textile recycling program, ReThreads, 
and doubling diversion. 

Over the years, Frederick County has been the recipient of Keep America Beautiful, Keep Virginia 
Beautiful, Virginia Association of Counties and Virginia Recycling Association awards. 

Contact: Gloria Puffinburger, Solid Waste Manager, gpuffinb@fcva.us. 

Received KVB grant in past: 2016, Litter Prevention 

Program: “Recycle Right!” 

In the face of tightening markets, the county is taking the best advice of industry leaders to keep our 
program simple, manageable and most importantly, contaminate free. Education is an on-going process, 
and we are embarking on another campaign to gain the attention of our avid recyclers, who despite 
their enthusiasm, sometimes are not taking enough time at the drop-off and putting in materials which 
must be sorted out later, driving up costs.  We continue to find plastics recycling to be the most 
challenging and will focus our efforts there. Our program has always accepted bottles and jugs only, yet 
we continue to find the "wishful recycling" attempts for materials such as flower pots, clam shells, cups 
and yogurt containers. Our recycler simply cannot market mixed plastics at this time and we are facing 
the increasing costs of processing and the disposal of contaminates at the landfill. While we will make 
every effort to keep our program strong and sustainable, we must gain the attention of our recyclers to 
make this happen. It all starts at home! 
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We plan to achieve this through the use of updated decals, "Recycle This. Not That." based on a program 
in Texas, but customized by this office. We'd also like to add vertical banners at our busiest drop-offs 
where contamination seems more of a problem. Durable, updatable banners would feature the slogan 
along with photos of "Recycle This" and "Not That" items. These banners would reinforce the message 
of the decals on drop-off cans and attract attention in an easy-to-understand format. 

Another part of this outreach will be print, social media posts with Zoe, our mascot, recycling and county 
Facebook pages, and a contest for best video submitted by a resident highlighting the "Recycle Right". A 
small cash award will gain publicity and increase participation. We'll then post this outreach video across 
our social media platforms. 

Part of the county's match would also be a Recycle Right PSA for local radio. 

 

Draft Budget: 6 custom banners/vertical/full-color -- $425 

cash award for winning Recycle Right video submission -- $200 

artwork fees for assistance in development of custom logo -- $100 

6 custom Recycle Right permanent metal signs -- $175 (part of county match) 

Staff time -- $1,856 (county match) 

Volunteer time -- $325 (county match) 

 

Measures of Success: Following observation of contaminates contained in loads of plastics at the sorting 
facility, in addition to rising costs to process material, I determined that another outreach campaign 
would be necessary to do a cleaner job of recycling in the county. Although our recycler claims that our 
material is some of the cleanest coming into his facility, I was disappointed in the level of contamination 
which ultimately drives up costs and threatens our recycler's ability to market materials. During the 
campaign, I will conduct waste audits to gauge the success of the message. I will also track social media 
hits as a barometer of interest. Moving forward, I expect to find a measurable reduction in 
contamination and a reduction in residue hauled to the landfill. 

Applications to be submitted on-line by April 30, 2019. 
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107 North Kent Street • Winchester, Virginia 22601-5000 

 

COUNTY of FREDERICK 

 

Jay E. Tibbs 
Deputy County Administrator 

 

540/665-5666 

Fax 540/667-0370 
 

E-mail: 

jtibbs@fcva.us 

 

 
TO:    Finance Committee 
 

FROM:   Jay E. Tibbs., Deputy County Administrator  
 
DATE:   October 1, 2019 
 
RE:    Supplemental Appropriation for Sunnyside Plaza  
     
 
This is a request for a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $102,000.  This 
amount represents 10 months of costs associated with the maintenance and operation of Sunnyside 
Plaza to include property management services, utilities, snow removal, and general maintenance 
costs.  The property is currently occupied by five tenants with a monthly rental income of $10,200. 
The present/projected rental income from those tenants is sufficient to cover these costs therefore 
no local dollars are being requested as part of this supplemental appropriation. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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  BUDGET TRANSFERS SEPTEMBER 2019  Page 1
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

9/10/2019 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY TO FUND DUES/MEMBERSHIPS 2201 5401 000 000 (1,300.00)        
 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 5801 000 000 1,300.00                                

9/11/2019 INSPECTIONS B.A.9/11/19 DESIGN REVIEW SPECIALIST 3401 1001 000 058 41,250.00       
INSPECTIONS 3401 2001 000 000 3,156.11          

 INSPECTIONS  3401 2005 000 000 9,162.00          
INSPECTIONS 3401 2002 000 000 4,038.38          

 INSPECTIONS  3401 2006 000 000 540.38             
INSPECTIONS  3401 2008 000 000 243.38             

 INSPECTIONS  3401 2011 000 000 1,278.75          
 TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY  9301 5807 000 001 (59,669.00)                             

9/23/2019 ANIMAL SHELTER REIMBURSE LINE ITEM 4305 3001 000 001 (1,358.00)        
 ANIMAL SHELTER  4305 3001 000 000 1,358.00                               

9/24/2019 SHERIFF CONNECT SPRINT DIRECT TO FSCO RADIO CHANNELS 3102 3004 000 002 (6,549.00)        
 SHERIFF  3102 8003 000 000 6,549.00                               

9/24/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE VANDALISM TO MOBILE TRAILERS AT FREDERICK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL 4304 3004 000 010 (200.00)            
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5400 000 010 200.00                                  

9/27/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE BOILER INSURANCE FOR SUNNYSIDE PLAZA 4304 5302 000 000 (500.00)            
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5301 000 000 500.00                                   

9/27/2019 OTHER GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE CHARGES INCREASE 1224 5307 000 000 (5,700.00)        
OTHER 1224 5308 000 000 5,700.00                               

9/27/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE KEYS FOR BUILDINGS AT SUNNYSIDE PLAZA 4304 5405 000 005 (4.50)                
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5400 000 052 4.50                                        
9/27/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE PROPERTY/FIRE INSURANCE FOR SUNNYSIDE PLAZA 4304 5302 000 000 (7,159.00)        
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5305 000 000 7,159.00                               
9/30/2019 HUMAN RESOURCES COVER ACA NEO/GOV SHORTAGE 1203 3010 000 000 3,650.50          
 HUMAN RESOURCES 9301 5807 000 001 (3,650.50)                             
9/30/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE ELECTRIC BILLS AT SUNNYSIDE PLAZA 4304 5302 000 000 (800.00)            
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5101 000 052 800.00                                  
9/30/2019 FIRE AND RESCUE Promotions 9/19 3505 1007 000 001 (3,168.06)        

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 112 3,168.06          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,566.54)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 111 3,566.54          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,163.67)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 113 3,163.67          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,729.51)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 108 3,729.51          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,171.90)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 118 3,171.90          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,465.18)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 040 3,465.18          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,164.78)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 115 3,164.78          
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,166.66)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 116 3,166.66          

10/1/2019 REFUSE COLLECTION FUND PROMOS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS 4203 3004 000 000 (3,500.00)        
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 5412 000 000 3,500.00          

10/1/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES AT SUNNYSIDE PLAZA 4304 5302 000 000 (1,010.00)        
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 3010 000 052 1,010.00          

10/3/2019 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE DIESEL FUEL FOR  GENERATORS AT PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 4304 5413 000 005 (500.00)            
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5408 000 005 500.00             

10/3/2019 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION VEHICLE INSURANCE 4301 5305 000 000 398.60             
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGA/COURTHOUSE 4304 5302 000 000 (398.60)            
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County of Frederick
General Fund
September 30, 2019

  
ASSETS FY20 FY19 Increase

9/30/19 9/30/18 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,750,869.27 53,074,204.27 (323,335.00) *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:   
  Receivable Arrears Pay Deferred 515,045.66 0.00 515,045.66 *B
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 55,283,723.16 51,705,759.93 3,577,963.23  
  Streetlights 11,362.76 12,853.01 (1,490.25)
Miscellaneous Charges 211,666.30 66,104.41 145,561.89   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 657,083.23 657,083.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 4,974.82 3,159.98 1,814.84  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (9,065,919.23) (3,935,036.83) (5,130,882.40) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 100,370,360.97 101,585,683.00 (1,215,322.03)  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

Unclaimed Property 5,899.37 2,997.72 2,901.65
Accrued Wages Payable 1,439,785.27 0.00 1,439,785.27 *B
Retainage Payable 91,663.30 47,010.53 44,652.77
Performance Bonds Payable 904,762.35 717,529.06 187,233.29  
Taxes Collected in Advance 138,897.87 143,984.34 (5,086.47)  
Deferred Revenue 55,497,137.52 51,757,398.68 3,739,738.84 *C

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 58,078,145.68 52,668,920.33 5,409,225.35  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 818,373.19 1,199,764.60 (381,391.41) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
    Peg Grant 371,751.60 377,100.38 (5,348.78)  
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 657,083.23 657,083.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 0.00 93,120.82 (93,120.82)
   Courthouse Fees 453,620.55 408,676.25 44,944.30  
   Historical Markers 0.00 17,661.79 (17,661.79)
   Reserve For Capital 70,840.00 0.00 70,840.00
   Animal Shelter 1,181,179.07 1,226,179.07 (45,000.00)
   Sheriff's Reserve 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
   Proffers 6,413,097.26 5,332,706.68 1,080,390.58 (3) Attached
   Parks Reserve 17,174.06 17,631.82 (457.76)  
   E-Summons Funds 167,905.08 163,429.73 4,475.35  
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 31,698,191.77 38,980,408.82 (7,282,217.05) (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 42,292,215.29 48,916,762.67 (6,624,547.38)

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 100,370,360.97 101,585,683.00 (1,215,322.03)

NOTES:
*A Cash decrease includes an increase in revenue, expenditures and transfers and decrease in fund balance
(refer to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance)
*B Frederick County has converted to an arrears payroll schedule.
*C Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc. charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle
registration fees.
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 BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY20 FY19 Inc/(Decrease)

Estimated Revenue 192,727,309                  179,885,919                      12,841,390       

Appropriations (86,907,781)                   (79,309,019)                       (7,598,763)        

Est. Transfers to Other Funds (115,703,820)                 (105,711,701)                     (9,992,119)        

Encumbrances 818,373                          1,199,765                           (381,391)           

(9,065,919.23)               (3,935,037)                         (5,130,882)        

(2) General Fund Purchase Orders 9/30/19

DEPARTMENT Amount

County Office Buildings 30,100.00                      Upgrade VAV Box Controller for HVAC Controls

17,145.00                      Bowman Library BAS Upgrade Control

Fire and Rescue 44,010.00                      Uniforms

10,235.23                      Emergency Lighting for 2019 Ford F‐250 includes Installation

3,929.50                         (25) Office 365 Licensing

16,290.71                      Emergency Lighting, Push Bumper & Installation 

9,841.50                         (25) IPAD'S  with Protectors and Cases

5,740.00                         Helmets

3,015.75                         Aluminum Extension Ladders

3,895.00                         Forcible Entry Simulator Prop

35,471.30                      Ford F‐150 Crew Cab Pickup 

31,044.00                      (3) Washer Extractors

6,046.24                         Gear Lockers

IT 18,000.00                      Cisco Catalyst Switching Platform for Public Safety Building

Juvenile Court Probation 17,853.00                      Furniture

MIS 5,291.00                         Developer Tool Kit License for .Net Program Creator

Parks 10,606.10                      Frederick Heights Park Trail

74,168.75                      Sherando Park Recreation Access Project

23,133.50                      Event Shirts

103,152.00                    Sherando Park Restroom Facility

6,281.80                         Landscape Supplies Clearbrook and Sherando Park

13,750.00                      Winter Wonderland Arch

18,750.00                      Shade Structure for Pool Deck Area Clearbrook Park

18,750.00                      Shade Structure for Pool Deck Area Sherando Park

18,555.00                      Clearbrook Park Walking Path Repair

3,435.91                         Craft Supplies for BASICREC

8,600.00                         Pool Tile Repair

4,847.00                         Therapeutic Swing Set

Sheriff 5,400.00                         (30)  AXON Software Licenses

6,198.56                         Uniforms

110.40                            Tactical Equipment

127,600.00                    Armored Swat Van

16,950.00                      (30) G Force Vests With Carriers

2,953.81                         Dell Laptop with  Docker

4,627.50                         Sheriff Safety Banner

39,264.60                      Weapons

4,260.96                         Respirators and Supplies

5,000.00                         (50) Battery Packs

27,089.00                      Satellite for RV Commnad Vehicle

11,984.36                      Network Cable Repair & Replacement

Treasurer  4,995.71                         Envelopes

Total 818,373.19                   

  Designated

(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL

Balance 9/30/19 3,644,423.98 237,876.51 574,205.91 1,956,590.86 6,413,097.26

Designated Other Projects Detail

Administration 364,613.86

Bridges 16,014.00  

Historic Preservation 176,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment

Library 235,146.00 on the Huntsberry property.

Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  

Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00

RT.277 162,375.00

Sheriff 92,052.00

Solid Waste 12,000.00

Stop Lights 52,445.00

Treasurer  700.00

BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00

Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00

Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00

Total 1,956,590.86

Other Proffers 9/30/19

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  

Ending Balance 9/19 44,204,301.29             

Revenue 9/19 19,679,539.16             

Expenditures 9/19 (24,643,630.41)            

Transfers 9/19 (7,542,018.27)              

Ending Balance 9/19 31,698,191.77             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
September 30, 2019

 

FY20 FY19 YTD
REVENUES:  9/30/19 9/30/18 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 131,452,356.00 5,111,845.09 5,256,779.44 (144,934.35) (1)
Other local taxes 39,112,454.00 4,578,323.81 3,608,394.27 969,929.54 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 2,050,249.00 626,771.65 534,315.22 92,456.43 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 772,167.00 578,024.85 468,728.28 109,296.57 (4)
Charges for Services 3,230,476.00 725,269.45 718,946.98 6,322.47
Miscellaneous  551,825.82 85,425.65 155,352.54 (69,926.89)
Recovered Costs 1,780,902.00 249,269.62 235,477.42 13,792.20 (5)
Proffers 432,264.79 351,276.18 80,988.61 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 11,605,363.00 5,098,787.11 5,067,939.54 30,847.57 (6)
      Federal 5,000.00 19,337.85 7,168.28 12,169.57 (7)
Insurance Recoveries 0.00 7,703.11 3,104.33 4,598.78
Transfer from Co.Capital Fd.(BOS FD) 2,166,516.18 2,166,516.18 52,896.00 2,113,620.18       

TOTAL REVENUES 192,727,309.00 19,679,539.16 16,460,378.48 3,219,160.68
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 16,557,071.38 7,227,395.92 4,789,871.00 2,437,524.92
Judicial Administration 3,111,160.80 745,925.50 733,662.18 12,263.32
Public Safety 42,940,689.48 10,820,350.08 9,384,201.44 1,436,148.64
Public Works 6,053,091.47 1,051,850.71 1,370,548.17 (318,697.46)
Health and Welfare 10,601,919.00 2,286,520.51 2,111,179.35 175,341.16
Education 81,308.00 20,327.00 20,270.00 57.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 7,814,760.70 2,128,868.26 1,788,376.52 340,491.74
Community Development 2,196,035.53 362,392.43 379,940.08 (17,547.65)

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 89,356,036.36 24,643,630.41 20,578,048.74 4,065,581.67 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
  

Operating transfers from / to 113,255,565.06 7,542,018.27 1,364,108.81 6,177,909.46 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (9,884,292.42) (12,506,109.52) (5,481,779.07) 7,024,330.45

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  44,204,301.29 44,462,187.89 (257,886.60)

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  31,698,191.77 38,980,408.82 (7,282,217.05)
Income Statement 9/30/19  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY20 FY19 Increase/Decrease  

Real Estate Taxes 1,939,820              1,805,726                      134,094                          

Public Services (634)                        (348)                                (285)                               

Personal Property 2,867,456              3,210,096                      (342,640)                        *1  

Penalties and Interest 173,239                 174,445                         (1,206)                              

Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (17,905)                  (44,580)                          26,674                             

Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 149,870                 111,441                         38,429                             

5,111,845              5,256,779                      (144,934)                          

 

(2) Other Local Taxes

Local Sales Tax 1,310,705.21        1,205,415.51                 105,289.70                   

Communications Sales Tax 96,172.02              99,161.71                      (2,989.69)                      

Utility Taxes 634,634.30            398,755.24                    235,879.06                      

Business Licenses 821,303.43            404,218.57                    417,084.86                    *2  

Auto Rental Tax 29,150.06              23,515.03                      5,635.03                       

Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 98,453.77              106,001.84                    (7,548.07)                      

Recordation Taxes 593,007.18            502,190.52                    90,816.66                     

Meals Tax 833,379.64            766,655.31                    66,724.33                        

Lodging Tax 161,194.21            102,061.74                    59,132.47                        

Street Lights 263.99                   238.80                            25.19                             

Star Fort Fees 60.00                     180.00                          (120.00)                       

Total 4,578,323.81        3,608,394.27                 969,929.54                     

(3)Permits&Privileges    

Dog Licenses 15,071.00              15,086.00                      (15.00)                            

Transfer Fees 955.80                   885.37                            70.43                             

Development Review Fees 98,369.00              91,618.00                      6,751.00                         

Building Permits 370,972.09            324,620.62                    46,351.47                       

2% State Fees 8,973.76                7,628.73                        1,345.03                          

Electrical Permits 44,430.00              30,375.50                      14,054.50                        

Plumbing Permits 12,957.00              9,619.00                        3,338.00                       

Mechanical Permits 20,778.00              19,429.00                      1,349.00                       

Sign Permits 2,700.00                475.00                            2,225.00                       

Blasting Permits 105.00                   105.00                            ‐                                 

Land Disturbance Permits 51,460.00              33,623.00                      17,837.00                     

Commerical Pump and Haul Fee ‐                          500.00                            (500.00)                         

Residential Pump and Haul Fee ‐                          50.00                              (50.00)                            

Transfer Development Rights ‐                         300.00                          (300.00)                       

Total 626,771.65            534,315.22                    92,456.43                       

(4) Revenue from use of   

Money 561,374.94            467,225.48                    94,149.46                       

Property 16,649.91              1,502.80                      15,147.11                     

Total 578,024.85            468,728.28                    109,296.57                   

*1 Taxes paid in advance were $275k greater in FY19.

*2 Half of the increase is a result of increased assessments an the other half is forced collections.
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(5) Recovered Costs FY20 FY19 Increase/Decrease

9/30/19 9/30/18

Recovered Costs Social Services  19,961.77             7,883.18             12,078.59                        

Recovered Cost Fire Companies 74,999.00             74,999.00           ‐                                       

Recovered Costs Sheriff 15,250.00             19,600.00           (4,350.00)                         

Reimbursement Circuit Court 2,258.24               2,552.14             (293.90)                            

Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 200.00                  450.00                (250.00)                            

Clarke County Container Fees 15,225.34             11,552.08           3,673.26                            

City of Winchester Container Fees 8,368.16               9,326.80             (958.64)                              

Refuse Disposal Fees 27,793.73             21,806.73           5,987.00                            

Recycling Revenue 3,992.98               22,301.45           (18,308.47)                       

Sheriff Restitution 97.53                    ‐                       97.53                                 

Container Fees Bowman Library 433.73                  155.46                278.27                              

Restitution‐Other 3,000.00               ‐                       3,000.00                          

Litter‐Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant 750.00                  ‐                       750.00                              

Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 7,275.90               8,470.17             (1,194.27)                         

Reimb.Task Force 23,815.88             16,975.92           6,839.96                          

Comcast PEG Grant 22,424.00             21,888.00           536.00                                

Fire School Programs 9,829.00               11,930.00           (2,101.00)                         

Clerks Reimbursement to County 2,440.72               2,551.72             (111.00)                            

 Reimb. Sheriff 11,153.64             3,034.77             8,118.87                          

     Subtotal Recovered Costs 249,269.62           235,477.42         13,792.20                        

Proffer Sovereign Village ‐                         29,269.84           (29,269.84)                       

Proffer Redbud Run 12,908.00             25,816.00           (12,908.00)                       

Proffer Southern Hills 76,673.64             39,280.00           37,393.64                        

Proffer Snowden Bridge 249,392.85           242,267.34         7,125.51                          

Proffer Cedar Meadows 34,167.00             14,643.00           19,524.00                        

Proffer Freedom Manor 250.00                  ‐                       250.00                              

Proffer The Village At Middletown 58,873.30             ‐                       58,873.30                        

       Subtotal Proffers 432,264.79           351,276.18         80,988.61                          

Grand Total 681,534.41           586,753.60         94,780.81                        
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue FY20 FY19

9/30/2019 9/30/2018 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 36,457.81          38,825.41             (2,367.60)                   

Mobile Home Titling Tax 31,093.50          25,731.33             5,362.17                       

Recordation Taxes 118,725.64        124,578.44          (5,852.80)                   

P/P State Reimbursement 2,610,611.27     2,610,611.27       ‐                                

Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 86,439.08          86,764.29             (325.21)                           

Shared Expenses Sheriff 375,086.26        381,560.75          (6,474.49)                     

Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 37,091.43          36,262.18             829.25                            

Shared Expenses Treasurer 26,637.31          25,511.22             1,126.09                         

Shared Expenses Clerk 69,036.88          69,533.05             (496.17)                           

Public Assistance Grants 1,190,254.18     1,100,997.39       89,256.79                    

Four‐For‐Life Funds ‐                      88,718.24             (88,718.24)                 

Emergency Services Fire Program 273,930.00        260,328.00          13,602.00                  

DMV Grant Funding 6,951.03             7,885.39               (934.36)                         

State Grant Emergency Services 39,646.20          13,238.88             26,407.32                  

Sheriff State Grants 4,972.10             ‐                         4,972.10                       

JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          32,090.00             ‐                                  

Rent/Lease Payments 58,940.62          64,899.72             (5,959.10)                   

Wireless 911 Grant 44,196.11          41,331.67             2,864.44                         

State Forfeited Asset Funds 4,639.81             7,537.47               (2,897.66)                   

Victim Witness‐Commonwealth Office 51,987.88          51,534.84             453.04                          

Total 5,098,787.11     5,067,939.54       30,847.57                    
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
September 30, 2019 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY20 FY19 Increase/Decrease

Federal Funds Sheriff 19,337.85        7,168.28      12,169.57                 

 Total 19,337.85        7,168.28      12,169.57                   
 
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $4,065,581.67.  General Administration increased $2,437,524.92 and 
reflects the purchase of Sunnyside Plaza for $2,104,371.18. Public Safety increased $1,436,148.64 
and includes the year to date increase of $1,119,044.16 in salaries and fringe benefits for the Sheriff 
and Fire and Rescue. This increase was impacted by staff turnover, position reclassifications and 
additional positions.  Public Works decreased ($318,697.46) year to date. This decrease includes 
a Stephenson Compactor Site payment of $179,217 and $75,300 for a Marathon trash compactor 
in the previous year. Parks and Recreation increased $340,491.74 and includes $139,459.92 
for the Clearbrook Park Parking Expansion Project, $88,359.50 for the Sherando Park Recreation 
Access Project, and completion of the Greenfields outdoor gym equipment and installation at a 
cost of $39,788.15. The transfers increased $6,177,909.46.  See chart below: 
 
  
 

(9) Transfers Increased $6,177,909.46 FY20 FY19 Increase/Decrease

Transfer to School Operating 225,545.15         542,862.45           (317,317.30)               *1

Transfer to Debt Service County 201,219.13         196,886.61           4,332.52                     *2

Transfer School Operating Capital ‐                        503,416.47           (503,416.47)              

Operational Transfers 115,103.99         120,893.28           (5,789.29)                   *3

Reserve For Merit/COLA Increases 150.00                 50.00                     100.00                       

Reserve for Capital 7,000,000.00      ‐                         7,000,000.00            

Total 7,542,018.27      1,364,108.81       6,177,909.46            

*1 School Operating FY20 was $225,545.15 C/F Encumbrances.  FY19 was $542,862.45 C/F

Encumbrances.

*2 Payments include the Bowman Library and the City of Winchester for Courtroom, Roof and

HVAC Projects.

*3 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   September 30, 2019
 

ASSETS FY20 FY19 Increase
9/30/19 9/30/18 (Decrease)

Cash 10,645,448.61 9,261,178.00 1,384,270.61 *1
Receivable Arrears Pay Deferred 137,287.76 0.00 137,287.76
Accounts Receivable Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (2,048,036.07) (1,499,578.40) (548,457.67)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 8,734,700.30 7,761,599.60 973,100.70
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Wages Payable 425,780.15 0.00 425,780.15
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,614,497.00 2,551,494.10 63,002.90

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,040,277.15 2,551,494.10 488,783.05

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
Encumbrances 127,067.02 42,731.52 84,335.50
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 5,567,356.13 5,167,373.98 399,982.15 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 5,694,423.15 5,210,105.50 484,317.65

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 8,734,700.30 7,761,599.60 973,100.70

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $1,384,270.61.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues
and expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $399,982.15.  The beginning balance was $3,456,370.65 and includes
adjusting entries, C/F tank in the amount of ($66,021.20) and the year to date revenue less expenditures
of $2,177,006.68.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY20  
 

Prisoner Billing: 38,624.95  
 

Compensation Board Reimbursement 9/19 492,716.29            
 

Total 531,341.24            
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
September 30, 2019

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY20 FY19

REVENUES: 9/30/19 9/30/18 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation -                     122.76                99.88                 22.88                     
Interest -                     -                      -                     -                         
Supervision Fees 88,572.00          11,715.00           11,232.00          483.00                   
Drug Testing Fees 1,000.00            -                      85.00                 (85.00)                    
Work Release Fees 387,628.00        67,543.29           69,219.89          (1,676.60)               
Prisoner Fees from other localities 0.00 79.32 0.00 79.32
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 935.00 0.00 935.00
Local Contributions 7,572,537.00 3,786,268.50 3,856,829.50 (70,561.00)
Miscellaneous 7,500.00 3,441.04 833.34 2,607.70
Phone Commissions 400,000.00 35,293.64 0.00 35,293.64
Food & Staff Reimbursement 80,000.00 7,978.10 4,671.40 3,306.70
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 185,000.00 14,397.19 65,174.31 (50,777.12)
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reimb. Of Prior Year Deficit 0.00 0.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 75,000.00 8,770.15 10,306.74 (1,536.59)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,550,000.00 841,127.09 765,485.48 75,641.61
State Grants 285,683.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D.J.C.P. Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Offender Probation 245,974.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 1,236,529.57 0.00 1,236,529.57
Transfer From General Fund 5,071,538.00 1,267,884.50 1,297,977.50 (30,093.00)
TOTAL REVENUES 21,250,432.00 7,282,085.15 6,081,915.04 1,200,170.11         

 
EXPENDITURES: 23,425,535.09 5,105,078.47 5,164,175.82 (59,097.35)

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures (2,175,103.09) 2,177,006.68 917,739.22 1,259,267.46

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 3,390,349.45 4,249,634.76 (859,285.31)

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 5,567,356.13 5,167,373.98 399,982.15
Income Statement 9/30/19
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County of Frederick

Fund 12 Landfill

September 30, 2019
FY2020 FY2019 Increase

ASSETS 9/30/19 9/30/18 (Decrease)
 

Cash 38,829,321.46 39,037,217.33 (207,895.87)  
Receivables:  
 Accounts Receivable   
 Fees 841,726.63 888,765.56 (47,038.93) *1
Receivable  Arrears Pay Deferred 24,905.02 0.00 24,905.02
Accounts Receivable Other 28,291.11 4,528.35 23,762.76
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 52,132,978.40 47,529,650.90 4,603,327.50
Accumulated Depreciation (33,332,386.56) (31,283,925.70) (2,048,460.86)  

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (2,506,831.30) (3,733,748.00) 1,226,916.70
 

TOTAL ASSETS 55,934,004.76 52,358,488.44 3,575,516.32
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 175,948.75 173,153.49 2,795.26
Accrued Remediation Costs 13,590,045.91 13,126,481.90 463,564.01 *2
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 28,291.11 4,528.35 23,762.76
Accrued Wages Payable 55,847.62 0.00 55,847.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,850,133.39 13,304,163.74 490,122.03
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 1,083,271.00 385,830.55 697,440.45 *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 31,142,158.37 28,810,052.15 2,332,106.22 *4

 
TOTAL EQUITY 42,083,871.37 39,054,324.70 3,029,546.67

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 55,934,004.76 52,358,488.44 3,575,516.32

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill receivables decreased $47,038.93.  Landfill fees at 9/19 were $625,939.81 compared to $610,998.38
at 9/18 for an increase of $14,941.43.  Delinquent fees at 9/19 were $260,565.86 compared to $322,988.67
at 9/18 for a decrease of $62,422.81.
*2 Remediation increased $463,564.01 and includes $308,263.00 for post closure and $155,301.01 interest.
*3 The encumbrance at 9/30/19 was $1,083,271.00 and includes $814,340 for a 2019 CAT 826K compactor
and a Volvo crawler excavator for $268,931.
*4 Fund balance increased $2,332,106.22.  The beginning balance was $33,766,242.91 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY20($2,494,860.00), C/F funds($1,064,069.80) and $934,845.26 for year to date
revenue less expenses.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
September 30, 2019

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY2020 FY2019 YTD
REVENUES 9/30/19 9/30/18 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 1,822.63 1,270.96 551.67
Interest on Bank Deposits 200,000.00 31,514.87 17,997.50 13,517.37
Salvage and Surplus 110,000.00 33,747.30 44,698.65 (10,951.35)
Sanitary Landfill Fees 6,863,500.00 1,752,877.52 1,803,718.82 (50,841.30)
Charges to County 0.00 160,042.50 161,832.20 (1,789.70)
Charges to Winchester 0.00 41,003.95 43,388.55 (2,384.60)
Tire Recycling 171,720.00 77,874.32 59,683.89 18,190.43
Reg.Recycling Electronics 72,000.00 14,374.00 15,015.00 (641.00)
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 10,000.00 3,200.00 29,680.82 (26,480.82)
Miscellaneous 0.00 105.00 72.00 33.00
Renewable Energy Credits 168,402.00 18,757.10 41,411.70 (22,654.60)
Landfill Gas To Electricity 377,171.00 53,833.82 77,261.66 (23,427.84)
Insurance Recoveries 0.00 4,872.23 (4,872.23)
TOTAL REVENUES 7,972,793.00 2,189,153.01 2,300,903.98 (111,750.97)

  
Operating Expenditures 5,547,653.00 882,520.48 833,241.07 49,279.41
Capital Expenditures 6,015,242.30 371,787.27 612,801.16 (241,013.89)
TOTAL Expenditures 11,562,895.30 1,254,307.75 1,446,042.23 (191,734.48)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures (3,590,102.30) 934,845.26 854,861.75 79,983.51

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 30,207,313.11 27,955,190.40 2,252,122.71

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 31,142,158.37 28,810,052.15 2,332,106.22
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2019 46,064,113

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F forfeited asset funds (52,251)
C/F Fire Company Capital (122,079)
C/F Sheriff insuranace claim reimbursement (tent) (40,021)
Close reserved fund balances 111,096
C/F Animal Shelter spay/neuter & bldg design (23,890)
C/F Refuse projects (337,657)
C/F Parks Rec Access Project Sherando (71,942)
C/F Maintenance projects (52,755)
C/F Sheriff vehicle (25,835)
C/F School encumbrances (225,545)
Record retainage (44,653)
Reclass Sheriff's grant 11,578

(873,955)

Other Funding / Adjustments

COR refund ‐ Acar Leasing LTD (10,315)
COR refund ‐ Enterprise FM Trust (3,086)
COR refund ‐ HVT Inc/Honda Lease Trust (2,655)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease Trust (18,366)
PT to FT Comm Atty Investigator position (19,895)
Airport Capital local share (409,164)
Sunnyside Plaza deposit (210,000)
Airport debt service County share (27,750)
Burn building replacement project (257,019)
COR refund ‐ Fisher Scientific (25,084)
COR refund ‐ Dennys (2,522)

(985,856)

Fund Balance, October 8, 2019 44,204,302

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

October 8, 2019
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